
Montgomery 

County Council 

Committee: T&E 
Committee Review: Completed 
Staff: Glenn Orlin, Senior Analyst 
Purpose: To make preliminary decisions – straw vote 
expected 
Keywords: #General Fund, transportation  

AGENDA ITEM #40 
May 11, 2022 
Worksession 

SUBJECT 

FY23 Operating Budget: General Fund and Leaf Vacuuming Fund 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES 

• Christopher Conklin, Director, Department of Transportation (DOT)
• Emil Wolanin, Deputy Director, DOT
• Hannah Henn, Deputy Director for Transportation Policy, DOT
• Tim Cupples, Chief, Division of Transportation Engineering, DOT
• Richard Dorsey, Chief, Division of Highway Services, DOT
• Michael Paylor, Chief, Division of Traffic Engineering and Operations, DOT
• Brady Goldsmith, Chief, Management Services, DOT
• Felicia Hyatt, Office of Management and Budget (OMB)

FY23 COUNTY EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION 

 DOT General, Leaf Vacuuming, 
and Grant Funds 

FY22 
Approved 

FY23 
CE Recommended 

Change from 
FY22 Approved 

General Fund $45,899,389 $49,115,141 7.0% 

Personnel Costs 
$24,152,008 $23,841,468 (1.3)% 

252.52 FTEs 255.06 FTEs 2.54 FTEs 

Operating Costs $21,747,381 $25,273,673 16.2% 

FY22 
Approved 

FY23 
CE Recommended 

Change from 
FY22 Approved 

Leaf Vacuuming Fund $6,690,951 $6,915,567 3.4% 

Personnel Costs 
$3,317,330 
31.03 FTEs 

$3,342,236 
31.03 FTEs 

0.8% 
0.00 FTEs 

Operating Costs $3,373,621 $3,573,351 5.9% 

Grant Fund $80,321 $0 (100.0%) 

Personnel Costs 
$80,321 $0 (100.0%) 

0.75 FTEs 0.00 FTEs (0.75) FTEs 

Operating Costs $0 $0 0.0% 

Total Expenditures (All Funds) 
$52,670,661 
284.30 FTEs 

$56,030,728 
286.09 FTEs 

6.4% 
1.79 FTEs 



COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee unanimously supports the Executive’s recommendations, except: 

• (2-1) Councilmembers Hucker and Glass support the Executive’s recommendation to increase the
tree planting and maintenance budget by $810,000.  Councilmember Riemer recommends
increasing this budget by $540,000 (two-thirds of the Executive’s proposed increase) and placing
the $270,000 balance on the Reconciliation List.

• (3-0) As per Councilmember Jawando’s proposal, add $116,000 to the Reconciliation List to raise
the funding level for school walkshed assessments so that—if this level were maintained in
subsequent years—the assessments would be completed in four years rather than eight.

This report contains: 
Staff report pages 1-5 
Executive’s recommended budget  ©1-12 
Crosswalk to pre-FY20 programs  ©13 
Council President’s guidance on the budget ©14-15 
Deputy Staff Director’s budget options  ©16-17 
House Bill 813 ©18-23 
Traffic studies backlog ©24 
Councilmember Jawando’s Safe Routes to School proposal ©25 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov


AGENDA ITEM #40 

May 11, 2022 

Worksession 

 

 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

May 6, 2022 

 

TO:  County Council 

 

FROM: Glenn Orlin, Senior Analyst 

 

SUBJECT: Department of Transportation General and Leaf Vacuuming Funds’ FY23 

Operating Budgets;1 

 

PURPOSE: Develop tentative Council decisions 

 

Expected Participants: 

 

• Christopher Conklin, Director, Department of Transportation (DOT) 

• Emil Wolanin, Deputy Director, DOT 

• Hannah Henn, Deputy Director for Transportation Policy, DOT 

• Tim Cupples, Chief, Division of Transportation Engineering, DOT 

• Richard Dorsey, Chief, Division of Highway Services, DOT 

• Michael Paylor, Chief, Division of Traffic Engineering and Operations, DOT 

• Brady Goldsmith, Chief, Management Services, DOT 

• Anita Aryeetey, Felicia Hyatt, and Gary Nalven, Office of Management and Budget 

(OMB) 

 

FY23 Operating Budget Summary: General and Leaf Vacuuming Funds 

  

Summary of FY23 Recommended Budget and Key Discussion Issues 

DOT General, Leaf Vacuuming, 
and Grant Funds 

FY22 
Approved 

FY23 
CE Recommended  

Change from 
FY22 Approved 

General Fund $45,899,389 $49,115,141 7.0% 

Personnel Costs 
$24,152,008 $23,841,468 (1.3)% 

252.52 FTEs 255.06 FTEs 2.54 FTEs 

Operating Costs $21,747,381 $25,273,673 16.2% 

 
1 Key words: #FY23 Operating Budget, FY21-26 CIP, plus search terms transportation, bridge, leaf collection. 

 



2 

 
FY22 

Approved 
FY23 

CE Recommended 
Change from 

FY22 Approved 

Leaf Vacuuming Fund $6,690,951 $6,915,567 3.4% 

Personnel Costs 
$3,317,330 
31.03 FTEs 

$3,342,236 
31.03 FTEs 

0.8% 
0.00 FTEs 

Operating Costs $3,373,621 $3,573,351 5.9% 

Grant Fund $80,321 $0 (100.0%) 

Personnel Costs 
$80,321 $0 (100.0%) 

0.75 FTEs 0.00 FTEs (0.75) FTEs 

Operating Costs $0 $0 0.0% 

Total Expenditures (All Funds) 
$52,670,661 
284.30 FTEs 

$56,030,728 
286.09 FTEs 

6.4% 
1.79 FTEs 

 

The Executive’s recommendations for these funds are on ©1-12.  

 

 The budgets of DOT’s General Fund divisions—Traffic Engineering and Operations, 

Highway Services, and portions of Transportation Engineering and the Director’s Office—are 

presented in 7 programs, consolidated from the 23 programs that had been displayed in budgets up 

through and including FY20.  However, the budget includes a crosswalk showing the budgets of 

21 subprograms that the Council wished to have displayed for more transparency.  That crosswalk 

is on ©13.  

 

 Approach.  The Council President notes the Council has concerns that the Executive’s 

Recommended Operating Budget is too optimistic regarding available revenue over time and has 

some questionable recommendations to free up funds, such as reducing OPEB.  He has instructed 

Council staff to identify options for the Council to consider that reduce the growth in the base 

budget proposed in the Executive’s budget (see ©14-15).  He suggests three types of options: 

 

a. outright reductions,  

b. changing additions from increases to the base budget to one-time expenditures that can 

be reconsidered during our review of the FY24 operating budget, and/or  

c. delaying some expenditures until January 2023, when the Council will have updated 

information regarding FY23 revenues. 

   

In his overview of the budget that the Council considered on April 19, the Council’s Deputy Staff 

Director presented four alternate target amounts for reductions to the Executive’s budget, ranging 

from as low as $35 million to as high as $125 million (see excerpt on ©16-17).  Council staff’s 

objective for the General Fund—and for the Mass Transit Fund in a subsequent staff report—is to 

identify opportunities to contribute to such target reductions.  Where Council staff recommends 

an addition to the budget, it will be accompanied by a recommended reduction equal to or greater 

than it. 

 

General Fund: notable proposed changes.  The largest increase proposed for the General 

Fund is $967,955 to restore roadway patching and resurfacing funds cut during the pandemic.   The 



3 

Operating Budget funds for resurfacing and patching is for preventative maintenance of rural and 

residential roadways.  (The more substantial—and costly—resurfacing work is funded in the 

CIP.)  Preventative maintenance includes micro-surfacing, tar and chip, and crack sealing for rural 

and residential roadways. These pavement treatments add four to seven years to the service life of 

the roads.  The County maintains a combined total of 4,361 lane-miles of rural and residential 

roads. The $967,955 would allow for the patching/slurry of approximately 12 lane miles or about 

10 lane-miles of tar and chip.  The $967,955 increase represents a 44.3% increase from the FY22 

budget of $2,184,774 for this purpose, so the total budget would rise to $3,152,729. 

 

 Council staff recommends adding $655,432 for resurfacing and patching, a $312,523 

reduction from the Executive’s request.  This would still represent a healthy 30% increase over the 

FY22 level: about two-thirds of the Executive’s proposed increase and 90% of the total amount 

requested.  In January 2023, when the Council will have an updated fiscal forecast, it can consider 

a supplemental appropriation to fund all or part of the $312,523 balance of the Executive’s request. 

 

 T&E Committee recommendation (3-0):  Concur with the Executive’s 

recommendation. 

  

 The next largest proposed increase is $810,000 is for tree planting, tree removals, and 

stump grinding.  The units of work and funding in FY21, budgeted for FY22, proposed for FY23, 

and the percentage increase from FY22 to what is proposed for FY23, are shown below: 

 

Units FY21 FY22 FY23 % Increase 

Trees planted 1,611 1,590 2,207   38.8% 

Trees removed 3,207 3,400 3,624     6.6% 

Stumps removed    395    905 1,410   55.8% 

 

Funding FY21 FY22 FY23 % Increase 

Planting $400,000 $400,000 $650,000   62.5% 

Removals $930,000 $930,000 $1,165,000   25.3% 

Stumps $204,000 $204,000 $454,000 122.5% 

Inspection & oversight $397,000 $397,000 $467,000   17.6% 

Total $1,931,000 $1,931,000 $2,741,000   41.9% 

 

Council staff recommends adding $540,000 for these tree maintenance activities, a 

$270,000 reduction from the Executive’s request.  This would still represent about a  28% increase 

over the FY22 level: two-thirds of the Executive’s proposed increase and about 90% of the total 

amount requested.  Again, in January 2023, when the Council will have an updated fiscal forecast, 

it can consider a supplemental appropriation to fund all or part of the $270,000 balance of the 

Executive’s request. 

 

 T&E Committee recommendation (2-1):  Councilmembers Hucker and Glass concur 

with the Executive’s recommendation.  Councilmember Riemer concurs with Council staff 

and would place $270,000 on the Reconciliation List. 

 

 



4 

 A new item in the proposed budget is a $300,000 study of school bus citations and 

infrastructure safety.  Delegate Moon had introduced House Bill 813 to address the fact that there 

have been a number of citations issued for drivers who pass a stopped school bus, including 

citations to drivers traveling in the opposite direction of a stopped school bus where there is no 

median.  The bill that was ultimately adopted (©18-23) requires the County to conduct a study of 

the 10 locations with the most citations and to implement operational improvements to mitigate 

them.  The requirement will sunset in May 2024. 

 

The top 10 violation locations are: 

 

 
Note that eight of the 10 locations are on State highways.  There is no current agreement 

with the State Highway Administration to fund recommendations at these locations.  The cost of 

an improvement at a location may range from merely signing and marking (about $5,000) to a 

traffic signal ($400,000).2  

 

The budget also includes $196,800 for bikeshare station maintenance.  There are 90 stations 

currently in operation in the county, and the “brains” of the payment system in each station is an 

Eco-Board.  These funds are to replace the Eco-Board 4 version of the technology in 51 of the 90 

stations, which has reached the end of their useful life.  They will be replaced with the newer Eco-

Board 5 version. 

 

 
2  There is little choice for the County to fund this study, although as a State mandate that mainly involves State 

highways, it would have been more appropriate for the State to fund and conduct the study.  But given the capital 

funding largesse the County is receiving this year from the General Assembly, one musn’t grumble too much about 

this. 



5 

 The Executive proposes increasing the budget for re-timing traffic signals by $130,000.  

Before COVID, signals were adjusted regularly to mitigate otherwise avoidable traffic delays at 

intersections.  As a cost saving during the pandemic signals have been evaluated and retimed on a 

12-14-year cycle, far less than the 3-5-year cycle recommended by the traffic engineering 

profession.   These funds will bring the review cycle back to 4-6 years, closer to the recommended 

practice. 
 

 The Council has regularly wanted to keep track of how many traffic studies requested by 

civic associations and constituents are pending.  DOT’s summary is on ©24, categorizing the 

studies by type.  The backlog of 213 studies (as of March 31, 2022) is better than the 264-study 

backlog that existed at the same time last year, and it is close to the past decade’s average (208). 

 

 Safe Routes to School Program.  Councilmember Jawando is recommending increasing 

the operating budget for this program by $116,000, to $525,000.  At this higher level, if it were 

continued in subsequent years, the school walkshed assessments could be completed within the 

next four years instead of the next eight years (©25). 

 

T&E Committee (and Council staff) recommendation (3-0): Add this $116,000 to the 

Reconciliation List. 

 

 Leaf Vacuuming Fund.  The Leaf Vacuuming Fund budget is recommended for a 3.4% 

increase.  The Fiscal Plan for this fund is on ©12.  The annual charge for a single-family house 

would increase by $2.23 (from $116.46 to $118.67), a 1.9% increase.  The annual charge for a 

multi-family unit would be reduced by $0.11 (from $4.54 to $4.43), a 2.4% reduction. 

 

T&E Committee (and Council staff) recommendation (3-0):  Concur with the 

Executive. 

 
F:\ORLIN\FY22\t&e\FY23opbudget\220511cc-GF.docx 

 



(1)



(2)



(3)



(4)



(5)



(6)



(7)



(8)



(9)



(10)



(11)



(12)



(13)



MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL 
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT

STELLA B. WERNER COUNCIL OFFICE BUILDING  •  100 MARYLAND AVENUE  •  ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 

240/777-7900  •  TTY 240/777-7914  •  FAX 240/777-7888 
WWW.MONTGOMERYCOUNTYMD.GOV 

M E M O R A N D U M 

April 13, 2022 

TO: County Council  

FROM: Gabe Albornoz, Council President 

SUBJECT: Proposed Process for Review of the FY23 Operating Budget 

This memorandum presents my recommended approach to this year’s operating budget.  Our staff 

has already shared its concerns about the Executive-recommended FY23 budget, including the 

ways in which it deviates from adopted fiscal policies and the significant additions to the base 

budget, which may not be sustainable.  Our challenge for this year will be adopt a budget that more 

closely adheres to adopted fiscal policies and reduces additions to the base budget, while 

simultaneously funding the most critical direct services.  I am hoping the following 

recommendations can help us rise to this challenge. 

1. I have asked staff to identify where the budget is not consistent with adopted fiscal policies

and to make recommendations for adjustments where possible.  For Other Post

Employment Benefits (OPEB), I support the recommendation staff will share with the

Council on April 19 that we not withdraw money from the Health Trust before the Council

has adopted a new policy prescribing when withdrawals would be appropriate.  I have

asked them to develop this addition to our fiscal policies over the summer for the Council’s

consideration in the fall.

2. To ensure the ongoing sustainability of the budget, I have asked staff to identify options

for the Council to consider that reduce the growth in the base budget proposed in the

Executive’s budget.  This can be done through one of three options:

a. outright reductions,

b. changing additions from increases to the base budget to one-time expenditures that

can be reconsidered during our review of the FY24 operating budget, and/or

c. delaying some expenditures until January 2023, when the Council will have

updated information regarding FY23 revenues.

Potential targets for the Council’s consideration will be identified in the staff overview on 

the operating budget scheduled for April 19.  Specific reductions will be identified in the 

memoranda for the Committee worksessions. 

(14)



3. I recognize that the Council may want to make some additions to the budget as well to

ensure that its priorities are funded.  We will need to find reductions that can allow us to

make room in the budget for those additions.  I ask that you make every effort to minimize

additions to the base budget and whenever possible focus on one-time expenditures or

additions that can be delayed until January 2023.  Potential additions identified during the

Committees’ review should be categorized as additions to the base budget, one-time

expenditures, or expenditures that can be delayed pending the December revenue update.

Additions that are more than $500,000 should be broken into more than one item which

can be considered in tiers.

4. In determining where reductions to the budget are feasible and where additions are

necessary, we should continue to maintain our focus on racial equity issues and supporting

our most vulnerable citizens, many of whom are still struggling to recover from the impact

of the pandemic.  This has, and should continue to be, a Council priority.

(15)



A. Budget Approach Options

As part of his suggested budget approach memorandum, the Council President has asked staff to 

develop recommendations and options that address the concerns with the Executive’s 

recommended FY23 Budget (©17-18). 

As the first step in determining a budget approach for FY23, Council staff recommends that 

Council indicate its intent to reject the County Executive’s decision to draw down on the 

OPEB Trust to pay current year retiree health benefit costs. Council staff believes that the 

Council should not approve any use of Trust assets prior to thoroughly reviewing and updating the 

County’s OPEB funding policy in the Fall. If the Council supports this action, it will require $20 

million in resources to fill that gap. 

Budget Target Options. Staff has also developed four target options to address concerns about 

fiscal sustainability as requested by the Council President. The options are listed below. Each of 

the four options includes funding to prevent a withdrawal from the OPEB Trust. They also present 

varying levels of reductions to ensure that the Council’s priorities can be funded (options 1-4), to 

reduce the use of one-time resources for ongoing expenses (options 2-4), and to protect against 

revenue volatility or unbudgeted COVID expenses (options 3 and 4). 

The average negative revision to the County’s most volatile revenues was approximately $60 

million since FY10. As a result, option 3 provides some protection of that level of volatility with 

a $30 million reduction in ongoing expenses and option 4 provides a greater level of protection 

with a $60 million reduction in ongoing expenses. While it is difficult to estimate the magnitude 

of potential reductions to the base budget the Council will be able to identify before the 

committees’ review begins, the Council should strive to maximize reductions to the base while 

focusing on providing the most critical direct services.   

Decreases to the base budget can be achieved through three strategies: 1) budget reductions that 

remove an expenditure from the FY23 budget; 2) converting expenditures in the FY23 base budget 

to a one-time expenditure, meaning that the funds would remain in FY23 but would need to be 

reevaluated as part of the FY24 budget process; or 3) delaying certain expenditures for 

consideration in January 2023 after the December Fiscal Plan update that will include revised 

FY23 revenue projections.  

(16)



Option #1: $35 million in reductions to eliminate drawdown of OPEB Trust and address 

Council-identified priorities. 

Option #2: $65 million in reductions, conversions to one-time expenditures or delayed 

funding to eliminate drawdown of OPEB Trust, address Council-identified 

priorities, and address the use of one-time resources for ongoing expenditures. 

Option #3: $95 million in reductions, conversions to one-time expenditures or delayed 

funding to eliminate drawdown of OPEB Trust, address Council-identified 

priorities, and address the use of one-time resources for ongoing expenditures, 

and reduce future fiscal year structural imbalance. 

Option #4: $125 million in reductions, conversions to one-time expenditures or delayed 

funding to eliminate drawdown of OPEB Trust, address Council-identified 

priorities, and address the use of one-time resources for ongoing expenditures, 

and eliminate future fiscal year structural imbalance. 

The Council President’s memorandum also acknowledges that in rightsizing the Executive’s 

budget, it may be necessary for Councilmembers to identify critical additions to the budget not 

included by the Executive. Potential additions identified during the Committees’ review should be 

categorized as critical additions to the base budget, one-time expenditures to be reassessed during 

the FY24 budget review, or expenditures that can be deferred pending the revenue update in 

December. The Council President has asked that additions greater than $500,000 should be broken 

into multiple tiers. 

(17)



EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. 
        [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law. 

         Underlining indicates amendments to bill. 

         Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by 

amendment. 

  *hb0813*

HOUSE BILL 813 
R5, R1 2lr0333 

By: Montgomery County Delegation 

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2022 

Assigned to: Environment and Transportation 

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments 

House action: Adopted 

Read second time: March 13, 2022 

CHAPTER ______ 

AN ACT concerning 1 

Montgomery County – Speed and School Bus Monitoring Systems 2 

MC 03–22 3 

FOR the purpose of requiring the Montgomery County Department of Transportation, in 4 

conjunction with the State Highway Administration, to construct a median divider 5 

at certain locations where certain citations are issued for violations recorded by 6 

school bus monitoring systems; repealing a prohibition on implementing new speed 7 

monitoring systems to enforce speed limits that have been decreased under a certain 8 

provision of law; requiring the fines collected as a result of violations enforced by 9 

certain new speed monitoring systems to be used to enhance safety at certain 10 

locations; requiring Montgomery County to annually submit a certain report; 11 

requiring Montgomery County, in coordination with the Maryland Department of 12 

Transportation, to examine data relating to school bus stop violations and implement 13 

certain measures; and generally relating to speed and school bus monitoring systems 14 

in Montgomery County. 15 

BY adding to 16 

Article – Transportation 17 

Section 8–663 18 

Annotated Code of Maryland 19 

(2020 Replacement Volume and 2021 Supplement) 20 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 21 

Article – Transportation 22 

(18)



2 HOUSE BILL 813 

 

Section 21–803(a) 1 

Annotated Code of Maryland 2 

(2020 Replacement Volume and 2021 Supplement) 3 

(As enacted by Chapter 689 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2021) 4 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 5 

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings 6 

Section 7–302(e)(4) 7 

Annotated Code of Maryland 8 

(2020 Replacement Volume and 2021 Supplement) 9 

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 10 

That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 11 

Article – Transportation 12 

8–663. 13 

(A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY.14 

(B) (1) THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 15 

TRANSPORTATION, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ADMINISTRATION, SHALL 16 

CONSTRUCT A MEDIAN DIVIDER AT EACH LOCATION ON A STATE HIGHWAY WITH TWO 17 

OR MORE TRAFFIC LANES IN EACH DIRECTION WHERE, DURING A 12–MONTH 18 

PERIOD, MORE THAN 1,000 CITATIONS ARE ISSUED BY A SCHOOL BUS MONITORING 19 

CAMERA UNDER § 21–706.1 OF THIS ARTICLE FOR VEHICLES RECORDED 20 

APPROACHING A SCHOOL BUS FROM THE OPPOSITE DIRECTION. 21 

(2) (I) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE 22 

COST OF CONSTRUCTION FOR ANY MEDIAN DIVIDER CONSTRUCTED UNDER THIS 23 

SECTION SHALL BE SHARED EQUALLY BETWEEN THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY 24 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE ADMINISTRATION. 25 

(II) IF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FINES COLLECTED FOR26 

CITATIONS DESCRIBED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION AND ISSUED 27 

FOR VIOLATIONS RECORDED AT A PARTICULAR LOCATION IS INSUFFICIENT TO PAY 28 

FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY’S SHARE OF THE COST OF THE REQUIRED MEDIAN 29 

DIVIDER AT THAT LOCATION, THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL PAY THE REMAINING 30 

COST. 31 

21–803. 32 

(a) (1) Except as provided in paragraphs (3) and (4) of this subsection, if, on 33 

the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, a local authority determines that any 34 

maximum speed limit specified in this subtitle is greater or less than reasonable or safe 35 

(19)



HOUSE BILL 813 3 

 

under existing conditions on any part of a highway in its jurisdiction, it may establish a 1 

reasonable and safe maximum speed limit for that part of the highway, which may: 2 

(i) Decrease the limit at an intersection;3 

(ii) Increase the limit in an urban district to not more than 50 miles4 

per hour; 5 

(iii) Decrease the limit in an urban district; or6 

(iv) Decrease the limit outside an urban district to not less than 257 

miles per hour. 8 

(2) An engineering and traffic investigation is not required to conform a9 

posted maximum speed limit in effect on December 31, 1974, to a different limit specified 10 

in § 21–801.1(b) of this subtitle. 11 

(3) Calvert County may decrease the maximum speed limit to not less than12 

15 miles per hour on Lore Road and, except for Solomons Island Road, each highway south 13 

of Lore Road without performing an engineering and traffic investigation, regardless of 14 

whether the highway is inside an urban district. 15 

(4) (i) This paragraph applies only to: 16 

1. Montgomery County; and17 

2. Municipalities located in Montgomery County.18 

(ii) A local authority may decrease the maximum speed limit to not19 

less than 15 miles per hour on a highway only after performing an engineering and traffic 20 

investigation. 21 

[(iii) A local authority may not implement a new speed monitoring 22 

system to enforce speed limits on any portion of a highway for which the speed limit has 23 

been decreased under this paragraph.] 24 

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings 25 

7–302. 26 

(e) (4) (i) From the fines collected by a political subdivision as a result of27 

violations enforced by speed monitoring systems or school bus monitoring cameras, a 28 

political subdivision: 29 

1. May recover the costs of implementing and administering30 

the speed monitoring systems or school bus monitoring cameras; and 31 

(20)



4 HOUSE BILL 813 

 

2. Subject to subparagraphs (ii), (iii), [and] (iv), AND (VI) of 1 

this paragraph, may spend any remaining balance solely for public safety purposes, 2 

including pedestrian safety programs. 3 

(ii) 1. For any fiscal year, if the balance remaining from the fines 4 

collected by a political subdivision as a result of violations enforced by speed monitoring 5 

systems, after the costs of implementing and administering the systems are recovered in 6 

accordance with subparagraph (i)1 of this paragraph, is greater than 10% of the total 7 

revenues of the political subdivision for the fiscal year, the political subdivision shall remit 8 

any funds that exceed 10% of the total revenues to the Comptroller. 9 

2. The Comptroller shall deposit any money remitted under10 

this subparagraph to the General Fund of the State. 11 

(iii) The fines collected by Prince George’s County as a result of12 

violations enforced by speed monitoring systems on Maryland Route 210 shall be remitted 13 

to the Comptroller for distribution to the State Highway Administration to be used solely 14 

to assist in covering the costs of: 15 

1. Examining the engineering, infrastructure, and other16 

relevant factors that may contribute to safety issues on Maryland Route 210 in Prince 17 

George’s County; 18 

2. Reporting its findings and recommendations on any19 

solutions to these safety issues; and 20 

3. Implementing any solutions to these safety issues.21 

(iv) 1. From the fines collected by Baltimore City as a result of 22 

violations enforced by speed monitoring systems on Interstate 83, any balance remaining 23 

after the allocation of fines under subparagraph (i)1 of this paragraph shall be remitted to 24 

the Comptroller for distribution to the Baltimore City Department of Transportation to be 25 

used solely to assist in covering the cost of roadway improvements on Interstate 83 in 26 

Baltimore City. 27 

2. Fines remitted to the Baltimore City Department of28 

Transportation under subparagraph (iv)1 of this paragraph are supplemental to and are 29 

not intended to take the place of funding that would otherwise be appropriated for uses 30 

described under subparagraph (iv)1 of this paragraph. 31 

(v) From the fines collected by Anne Arundel County as a result of32 

violations enforced by speed monitoring systems on Maryland Route 175 (Jessup Road) 33 

between the Maryland Route 175/295 interchange and the Anne Arundel County–Howard 34 

County line, any balance remaining after the allocation of fines under subparagraph (i)1 of 35 

this paragraph shall be remitted to the Comptroller for distribution to the State Highway 36 

Administration to be used solely to assist in covering the cost of speed reduction measures 37 

and roadway and pedestrian safety improvements on Maryland Route 175 (Jessup Road) 38 

(21)



HOUSE BILL 813 5 

 

between the Maryland Route 175/295 interchange and the Anne Arundel County–Howard 1 

County line. 2 

(VI) 1. FROM THE FINES COLLECTED BY MONTGOMERY 3 

COUNTY AS A RESULT OF VIOLATIONS ENFORCED BY SPEED MONITORING SYSTEMS 4 

INSTALLED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2022, ON ANY PORTION OF A HIGHWAY FOR 5 

WHICH THE SPEED LIMIT WAS DECREASED UNDER § 21–803 OF THE 6 

TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE, ANY BALANCE REMAINING AFTER THE ALLOCATION OF 7 

FINES UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I)1 OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL BE USED ONLY TO 8 

ENHANCE SAFETY AT LOCATIONS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY AT WHICH HIGH 9 

NUMBERS OF VIOLATIONS ARE RECORDED BY SPEED MONITORING SYSTEMS, AS 10 

DETERMINED BY THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. 11 

2. ANY FUNDS USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 12 

SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 1 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH MAY BE USED ONLY AT THE 13 

LOCATION OF THE SPEED MONITORING SYSTEM THAT RECORDED THE VIOLATION. 14 

ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31 EACH YEAR, MONTGOMERY COUNTY SHALL: 15 

(I) COMPILE AND MAKE PUBLICLY AVAILABLE A REPORT FOR16 

THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR ON EACH SCHOOL BUS MONITORING SYSTEM 17 

OPERATED BY A LOCAL JURISDICTION UNDER THIS SECTION; AND 18 

(II) SUBMIT THE REPORT TO MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC19 

SCHOOLS, THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE HIGHWAY 20 

ADMINISTRATION, THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 21 

TRANSPORTATION, THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY VISION ZERO COORDINATOR, AND, 22 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1257 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE 23 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DELEGATION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 24 

(2) THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE:25 

(I) THE NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED AT EACH26 

SCHOOL BUS STOP IN THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR; 27 

(II) THE NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED AT EACH28 

SCHOOL BUS STOP IN EACH OF THE 5 FISCAL YEARS PRECEDING THE PREVIOUS 29 

FISCAL YEAR; 30 

(III) A BREAKDOWN OF THE VIOLATIONS BY THE DIRECTION IN31 

WHICH EACH VEHICLE INVOLVED IN A VIOLATION WAS TRAVELLING IN RELATION TO 32 

THE STOPPED SCHOOL BUS; 33 

(IV) THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FINES ISSUED FOR VIOLATIONS AT34 

EACH SCHOOL BUS STOP IN THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR; AND 35 

(22)



6 HOUSE BILL 813 

 

(V) THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FINES ISSUED FOR VIOLATIONS AT 1 

EACH SCHOOL BUS STOP IN EACH OF THE 5 FISCAL YEARS PRECEDING THE 2 

PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR. 3 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That: 4 

(a) Montgomery County, in coordination with the Maryland Department of5 

Transportation, shall examine school bus stop violation data to determine the 10 school bus 6 

stop locations at which the highest number of citations for passing a stopped school bus are 7 

issued and implement operational alternatives for those stops including: 8 

(1) ensuring that all public outreach and information about the school bus9 

camera program and citations issued for violations relating to passing a stopped school bus 10 

are provided in multiple languages; 11 

(2) producing and implementing public hyperlocal education campaigns12 

about school bus stop laws, in coordination with the Maryland Department of 13 

Transportation State Highway Administration; 14 

(3) improving signage and markings at school bus stops;15 

(4) identifying and implementing strategies that will improve driver16 

expectancy and pedestrian safety; 17 

(5) examining alternative penalties for a driver’s first offense for the18 

purpose of not financially penalizing a driver for failure to know the law or the area; 19 

(6) relocating school bus stops at which the most violations occur to safer20 

locations, if warranted; and 21 

(7) convening regular meetings between the Montgomery County Public22 

Schools, the Montgomery County Police Department, and other stakeholders to examine 23 

data trends and explore other plans to reduce violations and improve safety at school bus 24 

stops; and 25 

(b) On or before December 31, 2022, and 2023, Montgomery County shall report,26 

in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Government Article, to the Senate Judicial 27 

Proceedings Committee, the House Environment and Transportation Committee, and the 28 

Montgomery County Delegation to the General Assembly on the findings of the 29 

examination that the County has conducted and the actions taken to implement 30 

improvements. 31 

SECTION 2. 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 32 

October June 1, 2022. Section 2 of this Act shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, 33 

at the end of May 31, 2024, Section 2 of this Act, with no further action required by the 34 

General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect. 35 

(23)



(24)



S T E L L A  B .  W E R N E R  O F F I C E  B U I L D I N G    1 0 0  M A R Y L A N D  A V E N U E    R O C K V I L L E ,  M A R Y L A N D   2 0 8 5 0  
2 4 0 / 7 7 7 - 7 8 1 1  O R  2 4 0 / 7 7 7 - 7 9 0 0    T T Y  2 4 / 7 7 7 - 7 9 1 4    F A X  2 4 0 / 7 7 7 - 7 9 8 9  

W W W . M O N T G O M E R Y C O U N T Y M D . G O V / C O U N C I L  

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL  

R O CK VIL LE,  MAR Y LA N D  

W I L L  J A W A N D O  

COUNC ILMEMBER  

AT-L ARGE  

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Chair Tom Hucker, Council President Gabe Albornoz 

FROM: Councilmember Will Jawando 

DATE: April 20, 2022 

SUBJECT: Fully Funding Safe Routes to School Program 

Colleagues, I want to express my gratitude for the committee agreeing to increase funding for building out 

infrastructure for the Safe Routes to School Program. However, the work is not yet done. As we consider the 

Operating Budget in the weeks ahead, I am requesting that we renew our focus and help identify the full scope 

of the need for improvements so that we can prioritize the areas with the greatest need. I propose we increase 

funding for Phase 2 walkshed assessments to allow the assessments to be completed within the next four years 

instead of the next 8 years under current funding levels. We should set the funding level for this program to 

$525,000 for FY23 to get us on course to complete these assessments expeditiously.  

Currently, MCDOT has a multi-year backlog in even assessing the safety of routes children travel to our 

schools. There are about 140 schools remaining to be assessed. Each assessment costs approximately $15,000, 

and until we complete them it is impossible to know what the full extent of our pedestrian safety needs 

are.  This underinvestment has led to an unacceptable number of dangerous situations for our children. It is 

essential that we identify the full universe of remaining upgrades that need to be made as soon as possible so 

that we can identify the areas of greatest need.  

A year ago, I raised this issue because I witnessed children walking along Norwood Road without sidewalks 

with cars passing a few feet away in excess of 50 MPH. While this particular area is an egregious example, 

there are similar issues throughout the County. We must begin to address the backlog in sidewalk projects for 

our schools. With this increase in funding we can understand the full scope of this challenge and work towards 

making our roads safer for our children.  

Thank you for your continued commitment to keeping our children safe on their way to school. 

Sincerely, 

Will Jawando 

Councilmember, At-Large 

(25)


	Item #40 General Fund and Leaf Vacuuming Fund 0511
	Item #40 General Fund and Leaf Vacuuming Fund Memo - 0511
	Exec Budget - GF cir 1-12
	GF program crosswalk cir 13
	CP memo on Budget Approach cir 14-15
	budget approach options excerpt cir 16-17
	School Bus Monitoring Bill cir 18-23
	traffic studies cir 24
	Safe Routes to School - Jawando cir 25



